ORDINANCE NO. 2575 of 2015

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE EDITING AND INCLUSION OF LOCAL LEGISLATION INCORPORATED INTO THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE MUNICIPALITY AND TO APPROVE, ADOPT AND ENACT NEW MATTER IN THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Municipality of Penn Hills, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, has had the matter of updating, revision and reprinting of the Codified Ordinances of the Municipality before it for some time; and

WHEREAS, it has heretofore entered into a contract with American Legal Publishing Company to prepare and publish such updating, revision and reprinting; and

WHEREAS, the updated, revised and reprinted Codified Ordinances of Penn Hills is now before the Council; and

WHEREAS, in the course of preparing the updated, revised and reprinted Codified Ordinances it was found necessary to make substantive changes in three sections in the Codified Ordinances;

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Council of said Municipality, County and State aforesaid, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1. That the editing, arrangement and numbering or renumbering of the following ordinances and resolutions and parts of ordinances and resolutions are hereby approved as parts of the various component codes of the Codified Ordinances of Penn Hills, Pennsylvania, so as to conform to the classification and numbering system of the Codified Ordinances, to wit:

Date

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2d. and e., of the Municipal Charter, this ordinance shall become effective ten days after this ordinance or a brief summary thereof is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Municipality, together with information as to where copies of this ordinance, and of the updated, revised and reprinted Codified Ordinances, have been filed and the times when the same are available for public inspection.

THIS ORDINANCE ORDAINED AND OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF PENN HILLS OF A.D., $20\underline{15}$.	ENACTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL N THIS <u>6th</u> DAY OF <u>APRIL</u>
Anthony L. DeLuca, Mayor	APRIL 15, 2015 Date
A Allege	APRIL 15. 2015

Mohammed Rayan, Municipal Manager